
IN THE FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

GRAND HARBOR
COMMUNITYASSOCIATION,
INC.,

Appellant,
vs.

GH VERO BEACH
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, et al.,

Appellees.

Fla. 4th DCA Case No. 4D23-1191

L.T. Case No. 312021CA000281

APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD

Pursuant to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.200 and 9.300, the

Appellant, Grand Harbor Community Association, Inc., moves to supplement

the record on appeal, and states:

1. This is an appeal from a final summary judgment issued against

the Appellant and in favor of the Appellees.

2. In its initial brief, the Appellant cites to the following documents

that were filed in the trial court proceedings below, but are not included in

the record on appeal:

Filing Date
5/26/2023

7/19/2023

7/20/2023

Document
"Defendant's Motion to Tax Costs Against
P I a intiff and all attachments (79 pages)
"Plaintiff's Motion for Stay Pending Appeal"
(4 pages)
"Notice of Video/Webcast Hearing" (3 pages)
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8/8/2023

8/22/2023

"Defendant's Response to Plaintiff's Motion for
Stay Pending Appeal" (5 pages)
"Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Stay
Pending Appeal" (1 page)

3. Copies of the foregoing documents are included in the

"Appellant's Appendix to Initial Brief," which is being filed along with this

motion. To avoid delays, the initial briefs citations to the foregoing

documents refer to the appendix.

4. Regardless of when discovered, any omission in the record may

be corrected at any time. See, Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(f)(1) and (2).

5. The Clerk should also be instructed to add these documents to

the end of the existing record, so as not to disturb the existing page numbers

of the record.

6. No party will be prejudiced if this motion is granted.

WHEREFORE, the Appellant respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to direct the trial court clerk to supplement the record with the

documents described in paragraph 2 above, and to add those documents to

the end of the existing record, so as not to disturb the existing page numbers

of the record.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy hereof has been
furnished via the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal upon: Ashley Gomez-Rodon,
Esquire, Jason Domark, Esquire, and Matthew Criscuolo, Esquire, Co-
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counsel for Defendants, Cozen O'Connor, Southeast Financial Center, 200
S, Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3000, Miami, FL 33131, agomez-
rodon@cozen.com; jdomark@cozen.com; mcriscuolo@cozen.com; Joanie
Phelan jphelan@cozen.com; and Herbert Beigel, Esq., Pro Hac Vice Co-
counsel for Defendants, Law Offices of Herbert Beigel, 5641 N. Chieftan
Trail, Tucson, AZ 85750, hbeigel@me.com; on this ///A day of

he f , 7Q_2^__

Respectfully submitted,

^p)^
^dwar^l

9

{00623036.1 }

Edward P. de laParte, Jr, FBN 236950
David M. Caldevilla, FBN 654248
Nicolas Q, Porter, FBN 677043
de la Parte, Gilbert, McNamara & Caldevilla, P.A.
Post Office Box 2350
Tampa, Florida 33601-2350
Telephone: (813)229-2775
Primary: edelaparte@dgfirm.com
Primary: dcaldevilla@dgfirm.com
Primary: nporter@dgfirm.com
Secondary: serviceclerk@dgfirm.com

Lewis W. Murphy, Jr, FBN 0909467
Casey Walker, FBN 0099848
ElisaC. Mills, FBN 110763
Murphy & Walker, P.L.
2001 U.S. Highway 1
Vero Beach, Florida 32960
Telephone: (772)231-1900
Facsimile: (772)231-4387
Primary: wmurphy@murphywalker.com
Primary: cwalker@murphywalker.com
Primary: emills@murphywalker.com
Secondary: pleadings-murphy@murphywalker.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
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